Public Document Pack

THREE RIVERS Three Rivers House
DISTRICT COUNCIL Rickmansworth

Herts WD3 1RL

POLICY AND RESOURCES
COMMITTEE

NOTICE AND AGENDA

For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 18 August 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three
Rivers House, Rickmansworth

Members of the Policy and Resources Committee:-

Councillors:

Sarah Nelmes (Chair) Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Vice-Chair)
Paul Rainbow Phil Williams

Stephen Cox Philip Hearn

Chris Lloyd Keith Martin

Reena Ranger Abbas Merali

Andrew Scarth Ciaran Reed

Roger Seabourne

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive
Thursday, 11 August 2022

The Council welcomes contributions from Members of the public to aid discussions on
agenda items at the Policy and Resources Committee meetings. Details of the
procedure are provided below:

For those wishing to speak:

Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to
speak on from the published agenda for the meeting. Those who wish to register to
speak are asked if they could contact the Committee team by e-malil
(CommitteeTeam@threerivers.gov.uk) 48 hours before the meeting. Registering 48
hours before the meeting allows the Committee Team time to prepare the speaker sheet
in advance of the meeting.

Please note that contributions will be limited to no more than three minutes.

In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up
that right because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item
at the next meeting of the Committee.

Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to contact the Committee Team by

Page 1


mailto:CommitteeTeam@threerivers.gov.uk

email at CommitteeTeam@threerivers.gov.uk 48 hours in advance of the meeting taking
place.

In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any
matters considered under Part 1 business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded,
photographed, broadcast or reported via social media by any person.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the
responsibility of those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance. This will
include the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the laws of libel and
defamation.

The Policy and Resources Committee meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an
audio recording of the meeting will be made.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. TO RECEIVE THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN SUB- (Pages 3
COMMITTEE ON THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (AGENDA ITEM 5 ON THE - 14)
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA)

4, EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in
private, it will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in
the following terms:-

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under
paragraph 1-7 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been
decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.”

(Note: If other confidential business is approved under

item 3, it will also be necessary to specify the class of exempt
or confidential information in the additional items.)

1. OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE
To receive any declarations of interest.

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Page 2



mailto:CommitteeTeam@threerivers.gov.uk
mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE — 18 AUGUST 2022
PART | - NOT DELEGATED

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE- 18 AUGUST 2022
PART | - DELEGATED

5. CONSIDERATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS TO REMOVE PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

(DCES)
1 Summar
[...]
elation to a particular area and in relation to a particular PDR. Where an Article 4
Direction is in place, a planning application will be required where otherwise the
development would fall within PDRs. Article 4 Directions provide an essential and

11 Statutory Instrument 2021 No.428. The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.)
(England) (Amendment) Order 2021

Page 2 of 11
Page 4



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

necessary tool to allow councils to consider proposals where PDR could be
particularly detrimental.

In 2016, the Council made three non-immediate Article 4(1) Directions to remove
permitted development rights for changes of use from office and light industrial to
residential in the District’s three allocated employment areas:

e Croxley Green Business Park — Article 4 Direction to remove permitted
development rights for change of use from offices to residential

e Maple Cross/Maple Lodge Employment Area — Article 4 Direction to remove
permitted development rights for change of use from offices to residential

e Tolpits Lane Employment Area — subject to Article 4 Direction to remove
permitted development rights for change of use from offices and light
industrial to residential

Under the transitional arrangements, where there were existing Article 4 Directions
relating to office to residential PDRs (Class O), these remained effective until 31 July
2022. From the 1 August 2022 these Article 4 Directions ceased to exist. As such,
from the 1 August Three Rivers’ employment areas are no longer protected from
PDRs.

Since these Article 4 Directions were introduced, it is considered that there is a
continuing need to protect employment areas from the change of use from offices
and/or light industrial to residential through permitted development, although further
evidence work is required to fully determine whether this is the case. Class MA PDRs
will essentially reduce the scope of office to residential (due to there being more 
[...]
ake an officer approximately three weeks
to prepare the Article 4 notices and accompanying evidence if their sole focus is on
this work. This would have knock on effects on other work within the Planning Policy
Team, especially work on the Local Plan.

The procedure for making an Article 4 Direction involves a 21-day consultation period
following the publication of the Article 4 Direction notice. When the notice is publicised
it is also sent to the Secretary of State for consideration. As already stated the
Secretary of State may seek further evidence and justification delaying the making of
the Article 4 Direction.

The overall time for preparing an Article 4 Direction is expected to be two to three
months. In 2016 the process took nearly 4 months. It should be noted that during this

Page 4 of 11

Page 6



2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

period the employment areas will not be covered by Article 4 Directions and will be
susceptible to PDR conversions.

Non-immediate Vs immediate Article 4 Directions

There are two types of Article 4 Directions that can be prepared. The ‘standard’ non-
immediate Article 4 Direction and the immediate Article 4 Direction. The non-
immediate option has a 12-month period between the Article 4 Direction being made
and it coming into force. This leaves the area covered by the non-immediate Article
4 Direction susceptible to prior approval applications under PDRs for those 12
months. There is therefore the risk associated with this option of offices and light
industrial conversions to residential taking place under PDRs during the 12 months
before the non-immediate Article 4 Direction comes into force.

The immediate Article 4 Direction on the other hand comes into force immediately
after the direction is made. This is followed by consultation and is confirmed after 6
months. When making an immediate Article 4 Direction a local authority would need
to demonstrate that development in the area covered by the immediate Article 4
would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area or constitute a threat to the
amenities of the area as set out in schedule 3 ‘Procedures for Article 4 Directions’ of
the GPDO.

In making an immediate Article 4 Direction the Council can be liable under section
108 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to pay compensation
to those whose permitted development rights have been withdrawn but only if, within
12 months of the effective date of the Article 4 Direction, the Council

1) Refuses planning permission for development which would otherwise have
been permitted development, or

2) Grants planning permission subject to more limiting conditions than the
GPDO.

The most significant cause of loss/damage is likely to be the difference between the
capital value the property would have had if permission had been granted and the
capital value of the property without planning permission. Within Three Rivers,
residential values tend to be significantly higher than employment values. Liability to
pay compensation is limited to a 12-month period beginning with the date on which
the Article 4 Direction comes into operation.

The grounds on which compensation may be claimed are limited to abortive
expenditure or other loss or damage directly attributable to the withdrawal of
permitted development rights. The onus is therefore on the claimant to prove a
financial loss resulting from the refusal to grant permission or from the grant subject
to conditions formerly granted by the permitted development.

It is impossible to accurately predict the cost of these compensation claims. Officers
estimate that it would likely be no less than £100,000 but more likely be upwards of
£500,000, possibly into the millions of pounds.

The Council’s insurers have confirmed that these compensation claims would not be
covered by insurance as the Council would have chosen to make an immediate
Article 4 Direction rather than the ‘standard’ non-immediate Article 4 Direction.
[...]
joy property and possessions.

Page 11




financial
implications

8.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below. The Council has determined its
aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of impact and
likelihood scores 6 or less.

<
@ Low High
<
-
= 4 8
D
<
Low Medium
B 6
—
(;5_.
= |Low Low Medium High
o
a2 |2 4 6 8
v
) Low Low Low Low
1]
g 1 2 3 4
®
Impact
Low » Unacceptable
Impact Score Likelihood Score
4 (Catastrophic) 4 (Very Likely (=80%))
3 (Critical) 3 (Likely (21-79%))
2 (Significant) 2 (Unlikely (6-20%))
1 (Marginal) 1 (Remote (<5%))
8.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, would

seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are therefore
operational risks. The effectiveness of the management of operational risks is
reviewed by the Audit Committee annually.

9 Recommendations

9.1 That:

Page 10 of 11
Page 12



1) Members Approve the preparation of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to
withdraw permitted development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business
and service use) to Use Class C3 (residential) on each of the three District’s
Employment Site Allocations at:

e Croxley Business Park-site ref: E(a),
e Tolpits Lane-site ref: E(b),
e Maple Cross/Maple Lodge-site ref: E(d).

2)  Members Approve the preparation, following on from the completion of the
employment area Article 4 Directions, of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to
withdraw permitted development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business
and service use) to Use Class C3 (residential) in the District’s primary shopping
frontages as set out in the draft Regulation 18 version of the emerging Local
Plan.

3) Members note that the evidence work involved in preparing the non-immediate
Article 4 Directions may influence whether the Article 4 Directions are made or
result in changes to the boundaries of the Article 4 Directions.

4)  Members note the possibility that the Secretary of State may refuse all or part
of an Article 4 Direction at these locations.

5)  That delegated authority is given to the Director of Community & Environmental
Services in consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Infrastructure
and Planning Policy to prepare the Article 4 Directions as outlined in
recommendations 1 and 2.

Report prepared by: Marko Kalik — Head of Planning Policy and Conservation
Background Papers

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG, 2022)

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment)
(England) 2015

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development etc.) (England)
(Amendment) (No 2) Order 2021

The Site Allocations Local Development Document (2014)
South West Herts Economic Study (2019)
South West Herts Retail & Leisure Study (2018)

Page 11 of 11
Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 TO RECEIVE THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE ON THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (AGENDA ITEM 5 ON THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA)
	1 Summary
	1.1 This report sets out the implications of the new Permitted Development Rights from Class E (commercial, business and services) to Class C3 (residential) that came into effect from 1 August 2021. It sets out options and recommendations for bringing...

	2 Details
	2.1 Significant changes to the Use Classes Order came into force on 1 September 2020. Many town centre and employment uses now fall under the new Class E (commercial, business and service use). This means there is now far greater flexibility for chang...

	Table 1 Changes to Use Classes
	2.2 In March 2021 the Government published legislationP0F P in England to introduce a new and much broader permitted development right (PDR) - new class MA. The new Class MA enabled changes of use from Class E to residential without the need for plann...
	2.3 There were some limitations included in these new PDRs. The PDR does not apply if more than 1,500 sqm of cumulative floorspace is to be converted. This is a significant restriction for office to residential conversions. There are also limitations ...
	2.4 The premises must have been vacant for at least three months prior to the date of the prior approval application. Closures as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic will not count towards this vacancy requirement. It would be of significant concern if ...
	2.5 Developers will have several other hurdles to overcome to benefit from new class MA in terms of the impact of noise from commercial premises on intended occupiers, conditions in relation to the loss of social infrastructure uses, the provision of ...
	2.6 Use Class E includes offices, the research and development of products or processes, and any industrial process (which can be carried out in any residential area without causing detriment to the amenity of the area). These are the uses that relate...
	2.7 Under Article 4 of the General Permitted Development Order (GPDO) the local planning authority (or the Secretary of State) can withdraw specified Permitted Development Rights (PDRs). Article 4 Directions can restrict the scope of PDRs in relation ...
	2.8 In 2016, the Council made three non-immediate Article 4(1) Directions to remove permitted development rights for changes of use from office and light industrial to residential in the District’s three allocated employment areas:
	 Maple Cross/Maple Lodge Employment Area – Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for change of use from offices to residential
	 Tolpits Lane Employment Area – subject to Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for change of use from offices and light industrial to residential
	2.9 Under the transitional arrangements, where there were existing Article 4 Directions relating to office to residential PDRs (Class O), these remained effective until 31 July 2022. From the 1 August 2022 these Article 4 Directions ceased to exist. A...
	2.10 Since these Art

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 18 August 2022 from 7.52  - 7.54 pm 

 
Present: Councillor Sarah Nelmes (Chair) ,  

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Vice-Chair),  
Councillor Paul Rainbow,  
Councillor Stephen Cox,  
Councillor Chris Lloyd,  
Councillor Reena Ranger OBE,  
Councillor Andrew Scarth,  
Councillor Philip Hearn,  
Councillor Keith Martin,  
Councillor Abbas Merali,  
Councillor Ciaran Reed,  
Councillor Raj Khiroya  
Councillor Stephanie Singer 

   
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Andrea Fraser, Councillor Chris Mitchell and Councillor Debbie Morris 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 
Geof Muggeridge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Sarah Haythorpe, Principal Committee Manager 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Jon Bishop and Diana Barber, Chorleywood Parish Councillors 
 
 
PR39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Williams and Roger Seabourne 
with the substitutes being Councillors Stephanie Singer and Raj Khiroya. 
 
PR40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
PR41 TO RECEIVE THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN SUB-
COMMITTEE ON THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (AGENDA ITEM 5 ON THE SUB-
COMMITTEE AGENDA)  
 



 

Councillor Sarah Nelmes proposed, seconded by Councillor Chris Lloyd the recommendation 
from the Local Plan sub-committee as follows: 
 
1) Approve the preparation of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to withdraw permitted 

development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business and service use) to Use 
Class C3 (residential) on each of the three District’s Employment Site Allocations at: 

 
• Croxley Business Park-site ref: E(a), 
• Tolpits Lane-site ref: E(b), 
• Maple Cross/Maple Lodge-site ref: E(d). 

 
2) Approve the preparation, following on from the completion of the employment area 

Article 4 Directions, of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to withdraw permitted 
development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business and service use) to Use 
Class C3 (residential) in the District’s primary shopping frontages as set out in the draft 
Regulation 18 version of the emerging Local Plan. 

 
3) Note that the evidence work involved in preparing the non-immediate Article 4 

Directions may influence whether the Article 4 Directions are made or result in 
changes to the boundaries of the Article 4 Directions. 

 
4) Note the possibility that the Secretary of State may refuse all or part of an Article 4 

Direction at these locations. 
 
5) That delegated authority is given to the Director of Community & Environmental 

Services in consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Infrastructure and 
Planning Policy to prepare the Article 4 Directions as outlined in recommendations 1 
and 2 and to fastrack officers support to do this. 

 
On being put to the Committee motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting being 
by general assent 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Approved the preparation of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to withdraw permitted 

development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business and service use) to Use 
Class C3 (residential) on each of the three District’s Employment Site Allocations at: 

 
Croxley Business Park-site ref: E(a), 
Tolpits Lane-site ref: E(b), 
Maple Cross/Maple Lodge-site ref: E(d). 

 
2. Approved the preparation, following on from the completion of the employment area 

Article 4 Directions, of non-immediate Article 4 Directions to withdraw permitted 
development rights for Use Class E (commercial, business and service use) to Use 
Class C3 (residential) in the District’s primary shopping frontages as set out in the draft 
Regulation 18 version of the emerging Local Plan. 

 
3. Noted that the evidence work involved in preparing the non-immediate Article 4 

Directions may influence whether the Article 4 Directions are made or result in 
changes to the boundaries of the Article 4 Directions. 

 
4. Noted the possibility that the Secretary of State may refuse all or part of an Article 4 

Direction at these locations. 
 
5. That delegated authority is given to the Director of Community & Environmental 

Services in consultation with the Leader and Lead Member for Infrastructure and 



 

Planning Policy to prepare the Article 4 Directions as outlined in recommendations 1 
and 2 and to fastrack officers support to do this. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


